Regulation (EU) No 1257/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 November 2013 on ship recycling and amending Regulation (EC) No 1013/2006 and Directive 2009/16/EC (Text with EEA relevance)

## TITLE I

### SUBJECT-MATTER, SCOPE AND DEFINITIONS

- Article 1 Subject matter and purpose
- Article 2 Scope
- Article 3 Definitions

### TITLE II

#### SHIPS

- Article 4 Control of hazardous materials
- Article 5 Inventory of hazardous materials
- Article 6 General requirements for ship owners
- Article 7 Ship recycling plan
- Article 8 Surveys
- Article 9 Issuance and endorsement of certificates
- Article 10 Duration and validity of certificates
- Article 11 Port State control
- Article 12 Requirements for ships flying the flag of a third country

#### TITLE III

## SHIP RECYCLING FACILITIES

- Article 13 Requirements necessary for ship recycling facilities to be included in the European ListArticle 14 Authorisation of ship recycling facilities located in a Member
- Article 14 Authorisation of ship recycling facilities located in a Member State
- Article 15 Ship recycling facilities located in a third country
- Article 16 Establishment and updating of the European List

### TITLE IV

## GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

- Article 17 Language
- Article 18 Designation of competent authorities and administrations
- Article 19 Designation of contact persons
- Article 20 Meeting of contact persons

#### TITLE V

### **REPORTING AND ENFORCEMENT**

- Article 21 Reports by the Member States
- Article 22 Enforcement in Member States
- Article 23 Request for action

### TITLE VI

#### FINAL PROVISIONS

- Article 24 Exercise of the delegation
- Article 25 Committee procedure
- Article 26 Transitional provision
- Article 27 Amendment to Regulation (EC) No 1013/2006
- Article 28 Amendment to Directive 2009/16/EC
- Article 29 Financial incentive
- Article 30 Review
- Article 31 Entry into force
- Article 32 Application
  - Signature

## ANNEX I

# CONTROL OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Not applicable for ships flying the flag of a third...

### ANNEX II

## LIST OF ITEMS FOR THE INVENTORY OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Any hazardous materials listed in Annex I Cadmium and Cadmium...

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1257/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (1) OJ C 299, 4.10.2012, p. 158.
- (2) Position of the European Parliament of 22 October 2013 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and decision of the Council of 15 November 2013.
- (3) Regulation (EC) No 1013/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 June 2006 on shipments of waste (OJ L 190, 12.7.2006, p. 1).
- (4) Amendment to the Basel Convention ('Ban amendment') adopted by Decision III/1 of the Parties to the Basel Convention.
- (5) Directive 2009/16/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on port State control (OJ L 131, 28.5.2009, p. 57).
- (6) Directive 2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008 on waste and repealing certain Directives (OJ L 312, 22.11.2008, p. 3).
- (7) Directive 2008/99/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008 on the protection of the environment through criminal law (OJ L 328, 6.12.2008, p. 28).
- (8) Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008 on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures, amending and repealing Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC, and amending Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (OJ L 353, 31.12.2008, p. 1).
- (9) Council Directive 67/548/EEC of 27 June 1967 on the approximation of laws, regulations and administrative provisions relating to the classification, packaging and labelling of dangerous substances (OJ 196, 16.8.1967, p. 1).
- (10) Directive 1999/45/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 31 May 1999 concerning the approximation of the laws, regulations and administrative provisions of the Member States relating to the classification, packaging and labelling of dangerous preparations (OJ L 200, 30.7.1999, p. 1).
- (11) Regulation (EU) No 182/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 February 2011 laying down the rules and general principles concerning mechanisms for control by the Member States of the Commission's exercise of implementing powers (OJ L 55, 28.2.2011, p. 13).

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1257/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 2(1) word omitted in earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/277, reg. 6(2)(b) by S.I. 2020/1429 reg. 4(a)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(2)(a)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(2)(b)
- Art. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(4)
- Art. 5(2) words inserted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(5)(a)(i)
- Art. 5(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(5)(a)(ii)
- Art. 5(8) words omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(5)(c)
- Art. 5(8) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(5)(b)
- Art. 6(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(6)(b)
- Art. 7(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(7)
- Art. 8 word omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/277, reg. 6(8)(a) (as amended) by S.I. 2020/1429 reg. 4(c)
- Art. 8(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(8)(a)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(9)(a)
- Art. 11 omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(10)
- Art. 12 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(11)(a)
- Art. 12(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/277, reg. 6(11)(aa)(i) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1429 reg. 4(d)
- Art. 12(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/277, reg. 6(11)(ab)(i) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1429 reg. 4(d)
- Art. 12(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/277, reg. 6(11)(ab)(ii) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1429 reg. 4(d)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277, reg. 6(11)(aa)(ii) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1429 reg. 4(d)
- Art. 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(11)(b)(i)
- Art. 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(11)(b)(ii)
- Art. 12(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(11)(c)(ii)
- Art. 12(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(11)(c)(i)
- Art. 12(5) word omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(11)(d)(v)
- Art. 12(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(11)(d)(iii)
- Art. 12(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(11)(d)(i)
- Art. 12(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(11)(d)(ii)
- Art. 12(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(11)(d)(iv)
- Art. 12(6) word omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(11)(e)
- Art. 12(7) word omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(11)(f)
- Art. 12(8) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/277, reg. 6(11)(h)(ii) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1429 reg. 4(e)
- Art. 12(8) words substituted by S.I 2019/277, reg. 6(11)(h)(i) (as inserted) by S.I.
  2020/1429 reg. 4(e)
- Art. 13 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(12)(a)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(12)(b)
- Art. 13(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(12)(c)
- Art. 14 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(13)(a)
- Art. 14(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(13)(b)(ii)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(13)(b)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/277, reg. 6(13)(b)(i) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1429, regs. 1, 4(f)(i))
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(13)(c)

-	Art. 14(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277, reg. 6(13)(b)(i) (as substituted) by S.I.
	2020/1429 reg. 4(f)(i)
-	Art. 14(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(13)(d)
-	Art. 14(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(13)(d)
-	Art. 14(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(13)(e)(ii)
-	Art. 14(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(13)(e)(i)
-	Art. 14(5) omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(13)(f) (This amendment not applied to
	legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/277, reg. 6(13)(b)(i) substituted immediately before IP
	completion day by S.I. 2020/1429, regs. 1, 4(f)(ii))
-	Art. 14(5) substituted by S.I. 2019/277, reg. 6(13)(f) (as substituted) by S.I.
	2020/1429 reg. 4(f)(ii)
-	Art. 15 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(a)
-	Art. 15(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(b)(i)
-	Art. 15(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(b)(ii)
-	Art. 15(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(b)(iii)
-	Art. 15(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(b)(iv)
-	Art. 15(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(c)(i)
-	Art. 15(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(d)
-	Art. 15(4) word omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(f)(iv)
-	Art. 15(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(g)
-	Art. 15(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(e)(i)
-	Art. 15(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(e)(ii)
-	Art. 15(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(e)(iii)
-	Art. 15(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(f)(i)
-	Art. 15(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(f)(ii)
-	Art. 15(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(f)(iii)
-	Art. 15(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(h)
-	Art. 15(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(i)(i)
-	Art. 15(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(i)(ii)
-	Art. 16 substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(15)
-	Art. 17-30 omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(16)
-	Art. 32(3)(4) and words omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(17)(b)
Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions	
_	Art. 2(2)(c) substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(2)(c)
_	Art. 2(2)(c) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/277, reg. 6(2)(c)
	by S.I. 2020/1429 reg. 4(b)

- Art. 3(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(3)(b)
- Art. 3(2)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(3)(c)
- Art. 3.1(7) words omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(3)(a)(i)
- Art. 3.1(9) word substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(3)(a)(ii)
- Art. 3.1(11) word substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(3)(a)(iii)
- Art. 3.1(21) words omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(3)(a)(iv)
- Art. 3.1(22) words omitted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(3)(a)(v)
- Art. 3.1(23) substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(3)(a)(vi)
- Art. 3.1(25)-(30) inserted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(3)(a)(vii)
- Art. 6(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(6)(a)
- Art. 8(7)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(8)(b)
- Art. 9(10)(11) substituted for words in Art. 9(9) by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(9)(b)
- Art. 12(7A) inserted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(11)(g)
- Art. 15(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(14)(c)(ii)
- Art. 16(7) inserted by S.I. 2019/277, reg. 6(15) (as amended) by S.I. 2020/1429 reg.
- 4(g)

Art. 32(2)(b) substituted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(17)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/277, reg. 6(17)(a) omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1429, regs. 1, 4(h))
 Art. 33 inserted by S.I. 2019/277 reg. 6(18)